mil l ion in 1H2018 to RMB76.1 in 1H2019 mil l ion primari ly
attributable to a decrease in our profit before income tax in 1H2019.

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD

As a result of the foregoing, our profit for the period increased by
RMB2.9 million or 8.6% to RMB36.1 million in 1H2019.

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT

Profit attributable to owners of the parent increased by 35.0% from
17.7 million in 1H2018 to RMB23.9 million in 1H2019.

PARKSON RETAIL GROUP LIMITED 百盛商業集團有限公司

FINANCIAL REVIEW
財務回顧

58

國際財務報告準則第16號對中期簡明綜合
損益表的影響

下表顯示就每個個別條目確認的調整。概無載

入並無受變動影響的條目。因此，不能從所提

供的數字重新計算所披露的小計及總計。

IMPACT OF IFRS 16 ON THE INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals
disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

For the six-month
period ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

截至二零一九年
六月三十日止六個月期間（未經審核）

Results without
IFRS 16

Impact of
IFRS 16

Results as
reported

未採納國際
財務報告
準則第16

號下的業績

採納國際
財務報告

準則第16號
的影響

所呈報
的業績

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenues 收益 2,366,442 (27,857) 2,338,585
Other operating revenues 其他經營收益 231,298 17,936 249,234
Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷 (118,247) (227,951) (346,198)
Rental expenses 租金開支 (411,361) 364,470 (46,891)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (361,644) 2,885 (358,759)

Profit from operations 經營利潤 227,617 129,483 357,100

Finance income 融資收入 60,219 14,518 74,737
Finance costs 融資成本 (114,163) (215,990) (330,153)
Share of profit of a joint venture 應佔一家合營企業利潤 7,710 (276) 7,434
Share of profit of associates 應佔聯營公司利潤 7,669 (4,562) 3,107

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前利潤 189,052 (76,827) 112,225

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (89,168) 13,026 (76,142)

Profit for the period 期內利潤 99,884 (63,801) 36,083

Attributable to: 以下項目應佔：

Owners of the parent 母公司所有人 87,124 (63,238) 23,886
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 12,760 (563) 12,197

99,884 (63,801) 36,083

Interim Report 2019 中期報告

FINANCIAL REVIEW
財務回顧

59

流動資金及財務資源

於二零一九年六月三十日，本集團存於持牌銀

行的現金及現金等價物（按公允價值計量且其

變動計入損益之金融資產、保本投資存款、定期

存款及現金以及存款的總和）為人民幣4,343.5百
萬元，較二零一八年十二月三十一日所錄得人

民幣4,870.7百萬元的結餘減少人民幣527.2百萬
元或10.8%。該減幅主要源於(i)經營活動產生現
金流入淨額人民幣93.3百萬元；(ii)投資活動產生
現金流入淨額人民幣13.7百萬元；及(iii)融資活
動使用現金流出淨額人民幣634.2百萬元。

於二零一九年六月三十日，本集團的債務總額

與總資產比率為24.9%。

流動資產及資產淨值

於二零一九年六月三十日，本集團的流動資產

約為人民幣4,029.6百萬元。本集團的資產淨值由
二零一八年十二月三十一日的人民幣4,624.9百
萬元增加0.6%至二零一九年六月三十日的人民
幣4,650.6百萬元。

金融產品信息

保本存款投資指本集團自在中國經營的持牌銀

行認購的保本型理財產品。於二零一九年六月

三十日，該等產品餘額為人民幣290.8百萬元，
約佔集團總資產1.8%。

按公允價值計量且其變動計入損益之金融資產

指本集團自在中國經營的持牌銀行認購的非保